
Lighting a fire
In order to create sufficient draught and to prevent smoke from emanating into your living 
room, the chimney should be warm enough before lighting a fire. A cold chimney can be hea-
ted up by lighting a ball of paper above the fire plate.
To kindle the fire in the stove you can use paper and/or firelighters and small pieces of wood.
Slightly open the door and pull the air slides wide open. See the illustration opposite on how 
to use the air slides.
It is important that the kindled fire should burn intensely. You can then throw larger pieces of 
wood onto the fire, and close the doors. When the fire has eventually stabilized and is glowing 
enough, you can put the logs.

Burning wood
The best way to control the fire is to completely close the lower air slide, which you use to 
get the fire started, and to regulate the air supply with the upper air slide only. In case the air 
supply through the upper slide seems insufficient, or if you would like to fan the fire, you can 
partially open the lower air slide for a while.
Add extra fuel when necessary. Never add too much fuel. It is best to fill the stove for one third 
and to top it up on a regular basis.
Always open the filling door slowly. Before filling up, the charcoal bed should be carefully 
spread open. Check whether the coals are glowing enough just behind the log retainer, so that 
the added fuel will immediately catch fire. If necessary you can open the lower air slide for 
a while.

Open stacking will make 
the logs burn very intense-
ly, as the oxygen can easily 
reach every part of the fire. 
This method of stacking is 
applied when burning wood 
for a short while. Compact 
stacking will make the fire 
burn slower, as the air can 
only reach the outer parts of the fire. This stacking method is best used when burning for a 
longer while.

Low intensity fires cause tar and creosote to deposit in the chimney after a long period of time. 
Tar and creosote are highly combustible substances. Thicker layers of these substances might 
catch fire when the temperature in the chimney increases suddenly and steeply. Therefore it 
is necessary for the fire to regularly burn very intensely, so that thin layers of tar and creosote 
immediately disappear.
Low intensity fires also cause tar to deposit on the stove panels and doors.
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When it is not too cold outside it is better to let the stove burn intensely for just a few hours 
a day.

Low heating (for devices suitable for continuous use)
To use the advice as  a “continuous fire”, you can select the primary ans secondary air scoops 
in such a way you get the right burning speed. Always make sure there’s enough glow on the 
heating bottom.

Ash removal
The bottom of the fire compartment is equipped with a port to eliminate the ashes.  Open 
the port (see picture) and sweep the redundant 
ashes into the ashtray by means of the scraper. 
With the “cold handle”, you can pull the ashtray 
from the stove (see picture).
Relatively speaking, burning wood   produces 
little ash and it will not be necessary to remove 
it each time daily. The ash in the cavities bet-
ween the ribs of the fire plate does not need to 
be removed, since wood burns better on a bed 
of ash.

Extinguishing the fire
Stop fuelling the fire and let it burn out.
Damping a fire by closing the air slides involves the release of noxious gases.  You should let 
the fire burn out and keep an eye on it as long as it is still glowing.

Weather conditions
Attention!
Mist and heavy fog will block the chimney’s smoke outlet and may lead to smoke emissions 
into the living room.
It is best not to use the fireplace under these weather conditions.
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Maintenance

It takes only little effort to keep your appliance in good condition.

Regularly check whether the sealing cord still closes the doors tightly enough.

Minor paint damage can be touched up with a can of spray paint. Your dealer can supply you 
with the correct spray product. 
During the first use after repainting your unit might give off some slight odour. However, this 
will disappear quickly.

The glass can be cleaned with a number of glass cleaning products available on the market. 
Your installer can also supply you with appropriate products. However, never use abrasive or 
corrosive cleaning products.

At the end of the heating season, seal off the chimney with a ball of paper. You can then tho-
roughly clean the stove on the inside.
If necessary, replace the sealing ropes and use fire cement to fill up possible leaks. Remove the 
fireplate for better and more thorough cleaning. 
To remove the doors, disassemble the hinges as shown. 

You should have your chimney swept by an expert before the heating season begins. It is useful 
to check the chimney for soot during the heating season as well. Checking and maintaining the 
chimney is a statutory requirement.

When all of the above advice is heeded, you will be able to fully enjoy your stove.
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Bijlage 1: technische gegevens / Annexe 1: données 
techniques / Annex 1: technical data sheet / Anlage 1: 
technischen Daten

Model / Modèle / Modell Astro 3 / Astro 4

Nominaal vermogen / Puissance nominale / 
Nominal heat output / Nominalleistung

8 kW

Schoorsteenaansluiting (diameter) / Raccordement cheminée (diamètre) 
/ Flue connection (diametre) / Schronsteinanschluss (Diameter)

150 mm

Gewicht  / Poids / 
Weight

+/- 140 kg

Aanbevolen brandstof / Combustible conseillés / 
Advised combustibles / Emphohlene Brennstoffe

Hout / Bois / Wood / Holz

Kenmerk brandstof / caractéristique combustible / 
characteristic combustible / Kennzeichen Brennstoffe

max. 33 cm

Massadebiet van rookgassen / Débit des fumées / 
Flue gas mass flow / Abgasstutzentemperatuur

7.5 g/s

 Rookgastemperatuur gemeten in de meetsectie / Température des fu-
mées au niveau du tronçon de mesure / Flue gas temperature  measured 
in the test measurement section / Abgas-temperatur gemessen in der 
Messstrecke

299 °C

Temperatuur gemeten aan de uitgang van het  toestel / température en 
aval de la buse / temperature directly downstream flue spigot /  Abgas-
temperatur gemessen im Abgasstutzen

367 °C

Minimum trek / Dépression minimal / 
Minimum draught / Mindesförderdruck

12 Pa

% CO (13%O2) 0.09 %

% NOx (13% O2) 160 mg/Nm³

CnHm (13%O2) 70 mg/Nm³

stof-emissie/ articulate-emission / particulate-emission / Staub Emis-
sion

23 mg/Nm³

stof-emissie / émissions selon la norme NS3058-NS3059 /  particulate-
emission according  NS3058-NS3059 / Staub Emission gemessen nach 
NS3058-NS3059

X gr/kg

Rendement / Rendement / 
Efficiency / Wirkungsgrad

76.4 %
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| 15/02/0809.00183.000
Astro 3 met houtvak

R

Bijlage 2: afmetingen / Annexe 2: dimensions / Annex 2: 
dimensions / Anlage 2: Abmessungen

ASTRO 3CBWB
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| 15/02/0809.00184.000
Astro 4 met houtvak

R

ASTRO 4CBWB



| 15/02/0809.00185.000
Astro 3 met sokkel

R

ASTRO 3CBP
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| 15/02/0809.00186.000
Astro 4 met sokkel

R

ASTRO 4CBWB
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Bijlage3:  
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CE-conformiteitsverklaring
Declaration de conformité CE
EC Declaration of conformity
Konformitätserklärung CE

							       Notified body: 2013
Wij,
Nous,
We,
Wir,

Dovre nv Nijverheidsstraat 18 B2381 Weelde

verklaren bij deze dat de houtkachel Astro 3/4 conform is volgens de  EN 13240.
déclarons que le poêle Astro 3/4 est conforme au norme EN 13240.
declare  that the wood stove Astro 3/4 is in conformity with the EN 13240.
Erklären daß das Produkt Astro 3/4 entspricht EN 13240.

Weelde, 20.05.2008

.

In het kader van een continue productverbetering, kunnen specificaties van het geleverde toestel afwijken 
van de beschrijving in deze brochure, zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

Dans le cadre d’une amélioration constante des produits, les spécifications du produit livré peuvent dif-
férer du contenu de ce document, sans avis préalable.

Due to continuous product improvement, specifications of the delivered product may differ from the 
content of this booklet, without further notice.

Im Rahmen kontinuerlicher Produktverbesserung, können Specifikationen des geliefertes Produktes von 
den Beschreibungen in dieser Broschure abweichen.

DOVRE N.V.					     Tel : +32 (0) 14 65 91 91
Nijverheidsstraat 18					     Fax : +32 (0) 14 65 90 09
B-2381 Weelde					     E-mail : info@dovre.be

03.27661.000   (0827)52	
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